ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD July 12, 1979

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and) METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF) GREATER CHICAGO,)	
Complainants,	
v.)	PCB 75-13
INTERLAKE, INC.,	
Respondent.)	
and)	
INTERLAKE, INC.,	
Petitioner,	
v.)	PCB 75-44
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Goodman):

On June 4, 1979 the Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) filed a Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint. The proposed Amended Complaint updates the time period covered by the allegations and the level of contaminants in the discharges. Interlake Inc. (Interlake) filed a response in opposition to the Agency's Motion for Leave to Amend on June 13, 1979 and the Agency filed a Motion for Leave to Reply to Interlake's Opposition to Motion to Amend on June 18, 1979.

Interlake will not be prejudiced by the Amended Complaint being filed fifteen days before the hearing date. If settlement is not achieved, discovery will continue by agreement and a new hearing will be set (Reply to Response in Opposition to Complainants Motion for Leave to Amend Complaint, p.3). Since Interlake will not be prejudiced by the timing of the Amended Complaint, the Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint is hereby granted.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify the above Order was adopted on the day of ______, 1979 by a vote of ______.

Christan L. Moffet Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board